



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of)
)
MCWANE, INC.,)
a corporation, and)
STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD.,)
a limited partnership.)
_____)

PUBLIC

DOCKET NO. 9351

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT McWANE, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO AND MOTION TO STRIKE
COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION**

***CONFIDENTIAL
MATERIAL PROTECTED PURSUANT TO
JANUARY 5, 2012 PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED BY THIS COURT***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL
FACTS4

I. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGED A CONSPIRACY THAT WAS
“DISBANDED” BY “EARLY 2009”4

II. COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S NEWLY MADE-UP [REDACTED] CLAIM
CONTRADICTS THE COMPLAINT.....5

III. CC IGNORES SIGNIFICANT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE THAT
DEMONSTRATES THAT MCWANE [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]5

IV. SIGNIFICANT UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT S [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]7

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION OF A MADE UP CLAIM NOT
CONTAINED IN AND CONTRARY TO THE COMPLAINT12

A. The Due Process Clause Prohibits The Court From Addressing An
Allegation Not Contained In The Complaint12

B. The FTC Act Prohibits The Court From Addressing An Allegation
Not Contained In The Complaint.....14

III. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO THE MOTION BECAUSE
COMPLAINT COUNSEL IGNORES SIGNIFICANT
EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE, INCLUDING A SWORN DENIAL
BY THE ONLY WITNESS IT RELIES ON18

A. Complaint Counsel Ignores Exculpatory Evidence That McWane
[REDACTED]19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Co. v. American Fid. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 606 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	20
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Beacon Journal Publishing Co., Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , No. 5:05-cv-1396, 2005 WL 2099787 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028	22
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	13
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988) (Breyer, J.).....	23
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	19
<i>Daury v. Smith</i> , 842 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Farrell v. Einemann</i> , CA No. 04-2088, 2006 WL 1644826 (D.N.J. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	20
<i>Golodner v. City of New London</i> , No. 3:08-cv-1319, 2010 WL 3522489 (D.Conn. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20, 22
<i>In re Hearst Corp.</i> , 80 F.T.C. 1011 (1972).....	18

<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litigation</i> , CA No. 3:04-md-1631, 2010 WL 5253364 (D.Conn. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	13
<i>Karath v. Board of Trustees</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1073, 2009 WL 4879553 (D. Conn. 2009).....	14
<i>King v. Cooke</i> , 26 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13
<i>Park v. City of Chi.</i> , 297 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Seeds of Peace Collective v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 453 Fed.Appx. 211 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Venzie Corp. v. United States Mineral Products Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 1309 (3d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	15
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“ARRA”)	4
ARRA	2, 13, 16, 17
FTC Act Section 5	20
FTC Act Section 5 and.....	1
Sherman Act Section 1.....	19, 20, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 C.F.R. 3.24(a)(2).....18

16 C.F.R. § 3.1115,

16 C.F.R. § 3.1516

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1517

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15 (a)16

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15 (b)16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....18

Federal Rule 56(f)18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)18

Federal Trade Commission2, 4

Fourteenth Amendment12

Rule 3.152, 16, 17

Rule 3.241, 18

Rule 3.24(a)(3).....1, 12

Rule 3.24(a)(4).....18

United States Constitution12
